investment period plus 30 years from the last year of investment (2021/22) to the final year of benefits assumed.

The results show the investment returning a net present value (NPV) of $0.37 and a positive Benefit Cost Ratio

of 2.8.

AMPC.COM.AU 22

Table 14 Investment criteria for total investment in Project 2020-1146 ($m)

Year 0 5 10 15 20 25 30

Total Project/AMPC

Contribution

PV Benefits $- $0.00 $0.05 $0.30 $0.53 $0.58 $0.58

PV Costs $0.21 $0.21 $0.21 $0.21 $0.21 $0.21 $0.21

NPV -$0.21 -$0.21 -$0.16 $0.09 $0.32 $0.37 $0.37

BCR - 0.0 0.2 1.4 2.5 2.8 2.8

IRR NA NA -10% 8% 12% 12% 12%

MIRR -100% -42% -5% 7% 9% 9% 8%

The flow of total undiscounted costs and benefits from the project is presented below.

Figure 3 Flow of undiscounted costs and benefits from project 2021-1146

AMPC.COM.AU 23

Sensitivity analysis and confidence

A sensitivity analysis was carried out to determine how the investment performance (NPV, BCR and MIRR after

30 years) would change based on changes to the discount rate and other key variables. The results are

presented below in Table 15 below. The investment remained positive under all scenarios modelled.

Table 15 Sensitivity analysis

Changes to Key Variables NPV ($M) BCR MIRR

Standard assumption 0.37 2.76 8%

Adjusted discount rate

0% $0.46 3.18 3%

10% $0.23 2.11 12%

Adjusted potential cost savings from

technology use

+40% (from 5% to 7%) $0.60 3.86 9%

-40% (from 5% to 3%) $0.14 1.66 7%

The accuracy of the assessment is highly dependent on both the extent to which the analysis captures and

quantifies the various benefits from the project, including non-market benefits (i.e. coverage of benefits), and the

level of confidence in the accuracy of assumptions used (i.e. confidence in assumptions). Presented below is an

assessment of coverage and confidence ratings for this project.

Table 16 Coverage and confidence ratings

Factor Rating Comment

Coverage of benefits

Medium The analysis covers the primary expected benefits from the trade

exhibition, being introduction of shadow robotics leading to cost

[…]

notwithstanding a level of uncertainty for many of the estimates. All analyses ran for the length of the investment

period plus 30 years from the last year of investment (2021/22) to the final year of benefits assumed.

The results show the investment returning a net present value (NPV) of $0.31m and a positive Benefit Cost Ratio

of 4.6.

Table 24 Investment criteria for Project 2020-1006 ($m)

Year 0 5 10 15 20 25 30

Total Project/AMPC

Contribution

PV Benefits  $-   -$1.39 -$1.35 -$0.36 $0.16 $0.37 $0.39

PV Costs $0.09 $0.09 $0.09 $0.09 $0.09 $0.09 $0.09

NPV -$0.09 -$1.48 -$1.43  -$0.45 $0.08 $0.29 $0.31

BCR  -   -16.3 -15.8  -4.2 1.9 4.3 4.6

IRR NA NA -7% 9% 11% 12% 12%

MIRR -100% -100% -1% 7% 8% 8% 7%

The flow of total undiscounted costs and benefits from the project is presented below.

Figure 5 Flow of undiscounted costs and benefits from project 2020-1006

AMPC.COM.AU 32

Sensitivity analysis and confidence

A sensitivity analysis was carried out to determine how the investment performance (NPV, BCR and MIRR after

30 years) would change based on changes to the discount rate and other key variables. The results are

presented below in Table 25 below.

Table 25 Sensitivity analysis

Changes to Key Variables NPV ($M) BCR MIRR

Standard assumption 0.31  4.6  12%

Discount rate

0% $2.94  35.4  12%

10% -$1.09  -11.7  12%

Annual cost savings for processing

plants installing anaerobic digestion

+20% $1.02  12.9  16%

-20% -$0.40  -3.7  8%

The accuracy of the assessment results are highly dependent on both the extent to which the analysis captures

and quantifies the various benefits from the project, including non-market benefits (i.e. coverage of benefits), and

the level of confidence in the accuracy of assumptions used (i.e. confidence in assumptions). Presented below is

an assessment of coverage and confidence ratings for this project.

Table 26 Coverage and confidence ratings

Factor Rating Comment

Coverage of benefits

Medium The analysis covers the primary expected benefits from

adopting W2E technology being cost savings in waste disposal

[…]

period plus 30 years from the last year of investment (2021/22) to the final year of benefits assumed.

The results show the investment returning a net present value (NPV) of $1.22m and a positive Benefit Cost Ratio

of 6.9.

Table 46 Investment criteria for total investment in Project 2020-1010 ($m)

Year 0 5 10 15 20 25 30

Total Project/AMPC

Contribution

PV Benefits $- $1.43 $1.43 $1.43 $1.43 $1.43 $1.43

PV Costs $0.21 $0.21 $0.21 $0.21 $0.21 $0.21 $0.21

NPV -$0.21 $1.22 $1.22 $1.22 $1.22 $1.22 $1.22

BCR - 6.9 6.9 6.9 6.9 6.9 6.9

IRR - 103% 103% 103% 103% 103% 103%

MIRR -100% 30% 20% 16% 14% 12% 11%

The flow of total undiscounted costs and benefits from the project is presented in Figure 7 below.

Figure 7 Flow of undiscounted costs and benefits from Project 2020-1010

AMPC.COM.AU 51

Sensitivity analysis and confidence

A sensitivity analysis was carried out to determine how the investment performance (NPV, BCR and MIRR after

30 years) would change based on changes to the discount rate and other key variables. The results are

presented below in Table 47 below.

Table 47 Sensitivity analysis

Changes to Key Variables NPV ($M) BCR MIRR

Standard assumption 1.22 6.88 103%

Discount rate

0% $1.38 7.65 102%

10% $1.09 6.22 104%

Annual benefit derived from the
‘Busting Congestion for Agricultural
Exporters’ package

+20% $1.53 8.36 119%

-20% $0.92 5.40 86%

The accuracy of the assessment results are highly dependent on both the extent to which the analysis captures

and quantifies the various benefits from the project, including non-market benefits (i.e. coverage of benefits), and

the level of confidence in the accuracy of assumptions used (i.e. confidence in assumptions). Presented below is

an assessment of coverage and confidence ratings for this project.

AMPC.COM.AU 52

Table 48 Coverage and confidence ratings

Factor Rating Comment

Coverage of

benefits

Medium The assessment evaluated the immediate benefits from cost savings and

[…]

The results show the investment returning a net present value (NPV) of $1.06 and a positive Benefit Cost Ratio of

14.4. Note that it was not possible to calculate IRR of MIRR because the value of benefits exceeded the costs during

the years of investment.

AMPC.COM.AU 60

Table 56 Investment criteria for total investment in Project 2021-1086 ($m)

Year 0 5 10 15 20 25 30

Total Project/AMPC

Contribution

PV Benefits $0.20  $1.13  $1.13  $1.13  $1.13  $1.13  $1.13

PV Costs $0.08  $0.08  $0.08  $0.08  $0.08  $0.08  $0.08

NPV $0.12  $1.06  $1.06  $1.06  $1.06  $1.06  $1.06

BCR 2.6  14.4  14.4  14.4  14.4  14.4  14.4

IRR NA NA NA NA NA NA NA

MIRR NA NA NA NA NA NA NA

The flow of total undiscounted costs and benefits from the project is presented below.

Figure 8 Flow of undiscounted costs and benefits from Project 2021-1086

AMPC.COM.AU 61

Sensitivity analysis and confidence

A sensitivity analysis was carried out to determine how the investment performance (NPV and BCR after 30 years)

would change based on changes to the discount rate and other key variables. The results are presented below in

Table 57 below.

Table 57 Sensitivity analysis

Changes to Key Variables NPV ($M) BCR

Standard assumption  1.06   14.42

Discount rate

0%  $1.11   15.09

10%  $1.01   13.81

Estimated annual benefits from plants

appointing Covid Marshalls

+20%  $2.15   28.33

-20% -$0.04   0.51

The accuracy of the assessment results are highly dependent on both the extent to which the analysis captures and

quantifies the various benefits from the project, including non-market benefits (i.e. coverage of benefits), and the

level of confidence in the accuracy of assumptions used (i.e. confidence in assumptions). Presented below is an

assessment of coverage and confidence ratings for this project.

Table 58 Coverage and confidence ratings

Factor Rating Comment

Coverage of benefits

Medium The analysis covered the cost savings from reduced risk of plant

closures due to COVID-19, however did not quantify the health

[…]

The results show the investment returning a net present value (NPV) of $3.6m and a positive Benefit Cost Ratio of

9.05.

AMPC.COM.AU 68

Table 65 Investment criteria for total investment in Project 2018-1045 ($m)

Year 0 5 10 15 20 25 30

Total Project/AMPC

Contribution

PV Benefits  $-   -$0.4   $1.9   $4.1   $4.1   $4.1   $4.1

PV Costs  $0.4   $0.4   $0.4   $0.4   $0.4   $0.4   $0.4

NPV -$0.4  -$0.8   $1.5   $3.6   $3.6   $3.6   $3.6

BCR  -   -0.88   4.31   9.05   9.05   9.05   9.05

IRR negative negative 18% 24% 24% 24% 24%

MIRR -100% -100% 13% 15% 12% 11% 10%

The flow of total undiscounted costs and benefits from the project is presented below.

Figure 10 Flow of undiscounted costs and benefits from Project 2018-1045

Sensitivity analysis and confidence

A sensitivity analysis was carried out to determine how the investment performance (NPV, BCR and MIRR after 30

years) would change based on changes to the discount rate and other key variables. The results are presented in

Table 66 below. The investment remained positive under all scenarios modelled.

AMPC.COM.AU 69

Table 66 Sensitivity analysis

Changes to Key Variables NPV ($M) BCR MIRR

Standard assumption  $3.62   9.05  10%

Adjusted discount rate

0%  $6.43   15.28  6%

10%  $2.01   5.47  14%

Adjusted cost savings from technology

use

+20%  $5.03   12.17  12%

-20%  $2.21   5.92  8%

The accuracy of the assessment is highly dependent on both the extent to which the analysis captures and

quantifies the various benefits from the project, including non-market benefits (i.e. coverage of benefits), and the

level of confidence in the accuracy of assumptions used (i.e. confidence in assumptions). Presented below is an

assessment of coverage and confidence ratings for this project.

Table 67 Coverage and confidence ratings

Factor Rating Comment

Coverage of benefits

Medium The analysis covers the primary expected benefits from the

technology, through labour cost savings. However other benefits

[…]

The results show the investment returning a net present value (NPV) of $1.38 and a positive Benefit Cost Ratio of

6.4.

Table 75 Investment criteria for total investment in Project 2018-1030 ($m)

Year 0 5 10 15 20 25 30

Total Project/AMPC

Contribution

PV Benefits  $-   $0.29   $1.26   $1.64   $1.64   $1.64   $1.64

PV Costs  $0.26   $0.26   $0.26   $0.26   $0.26   $0.26   $0.26

NPV -$0.26   $0.03   $1.00   $1.38   $1.38   $1.38   $1.38

BCR  -   1.1   4.9   6.4   6.4   6.4   6.4

IRR NA 8% 31% 33% 33% 33% 33%

MIRR -100% 6% 18% 16% 13% 12% 11%

AMPC.COM.AU 77

The flow of total undiscounted costs and benefits from the project is presented below.

Figure 12 Flow of undiscounted costs and benefits from Project 2018-1030

Sensitivity analysis and confidence

A sensitivity analysis was carried out to determine how the investment performance (NPV, BCR and MIRR after 30

years) would change based on changes to the discount rate and other key variables. The results are presented in

Table 76 below. The investment remained positive under all scenarios modelled.

Table 76 Sensitivity analysis

Changes to Key Variables NPV ($M) BCR MIRR

Standard assumption  $1.38   6.37  11%

Adjusted discount rate

0%  $2.14   9.35  7%

10%  $0.90   4.50  15%

Adjusted cost savings from technology

use

+20%  $1.71   7.65  11%

-20%  $1.05   5.10  10%

The accuracy of the assessment is highly dependent on both the extent to which the analysis captures and

quantifies the various benefits from the project, including non-market benefits (i.e. coverage of benefits), and the

level of confidence in the accuracy of assumptions used (i.e. confidence in assumptions). Presented below is an

assessment of coverage and confidence ratings for this project.

AMPC.COM.AU 78

Table 77 Coverage and confidence ratings

Factor Rating Comment

Coverage of benefits Medium The analysis covers the primary expected benefits from the

technology being reduced external water use and costs.

[…]

The results show the investment returning a net present value (NPV) of $0.37m and a positive Benefit Cost Ratio of

4.87.

AMPC.COM.AU 83

Table 83 Investment criteria for total investment in Project 2020-1054 ($m)

Year 0 5 10 15 20 25 30

Total Project/AMPC

Contribution

PV Benefits  $100,000   $465,295   $465,295   $465,295   $465,295   $465,295   $465,295

PV Costs $95,507 $95,507 $95,507 $95,507 $95,507 $95,507 $95,507

NPV $4,493 $369,789 $369,789 $369,789 $369,789 $369,789  $369,789

BCR  1.05   4.87   4.87   4.87   4.87   4.87   4.87

IRR 46% 399% 399% 399% 399% 399% 399%

MIRR 14% 56% 35% 27% 22% 19% 17%

The flow of total undiscounted costs and benefits from the project is presented below.

Figure 14 Flow of undiscounted costs and benefits from Project 2020-1054

Sensitivity analysis and confidence

A sensitivity analysis was carried out to determine how the investment performance (NPV, BCR and MIRR after 30

years) would change based on changes to the discount rate and other key variables. The results are presented in

Table 84 below. The investment remained positive under all scenarios modelled.

Table 84 Sensitivity analysis

Changes to Key Variables NPV ($M) BCR MIRR

AMPC.COM.AU 84

Standard assumption $0.37   4.87  17%

Adjusted discount rate

0%  $0.40   5.24  11%

10%  $0.34   4.56  22%

Adjusted cost savings from calculator

use

+20%  $0.46   5.85  17%

-20%  $0.28   3.90  14%

The accuracy of the assessment is highly dependent on both the extent to which the analysis captures and

quantifies the various benefits from the project, including non-market benefits (i.e. coverage of benefits), and the

level of confidence in the accuracy of assumptions used (i.e. confidence in assumptions). Presented below is an

assessment of coverage and confidence ratings for this project.

Table 85 Coverage and confidence ratings

Factor Rating Comment

Coverage of benefits

High The analysis covers the primary expected benefits from the

calculator, being improved investment decisions and time savings

[…]

The results show the investment returning a net present value (NPV) of $0.29m and a positive Benefit Cost Ratio of

5.45.

Table 91 Investment criteria for total investment in Project 2020-1012 ($m)

Year 0 5 10 15 20 25 30

Total Project/AMPC

Contribution

PV Benefits  $0.12   $0.36   $0.36   $0.36   $0.36   $0.36   $0.36

PV Costs  $0.07   $0.07   $0.07   $0.07   $0.07   $0.07   $0.07

NPV  $0.06   $0.29   $0.29   $0.29   $0.29   $0.29   $0.29

BCR  1.91   5.45   5.45   5.45   5.45   5.45   5.45

IRR 118% 218% 218% 218% 218% 218% 218%

MIRR 26% 29% 20% 16% 13% 12% 11%

The flow of total undiscounted costs and benefits from the project is presented below.

AMPC.COM.AU 89

Figure 15 Flow of undiscounted costs and benefits from Project 2020*1012

Sensitivity analysis and confidence

A sensitivity analysis was carried out to determine how the investment performance (NPV, BCR and MIRR after 30

years) would change based on changes to the discount rate and other key variables. The results are presented in

Table 92 below. The investment remained positive under all scenarios modelled.

Table 92 Sensitivity analysis

Changes to Key Variables NPV ($M) BCR MIRR

Standard assumption 0.29 5.45 11%

Adjusted discount rate

0% $0.31 5.72 6%

10% $0.27 5.21 16%

Adjusted cost savings from technology use

+20% $0.36 6.54 11%

-20% $0.22 4.36 10%

The accuracy of the assessment is highly dependent on both the extent to which the analysis captures and

quantifies the various benefits from the project, including non-market benefits (i.e. coverage of benefits), and the

level of confidence in the accuracy of assumptions used (i.e. confidence in assumptions). Presented below is an

assessment of coverage and confidence ratings for this project.

AMPC.COM.AU 90

Table 93 Coverage and confidence ratings

Factor Rating Comment

Coverage of benefits

Medium The analysis assessed benefits in terms of an efficiency dividend on

[…]

The results show the investment returning a net present value (NPV) of $4.29m and a positive Benefit Cost Ratio of

22.5.

Table 99 Investment criteria for total investment in Project 2019-1039 ($m)

Year 0 5 10 15 20 25 30

Total Project/AMPC

Contribution

PV Benefits  $-   $3.46   $4.49   $4.49   $4.49   $4.49   $4.49

PV Costs  $0.20   $0.20   $0.20   $0.20   $0.20   $0.20   $0.20

NPV -$0.20   $3.26   $4.29   $4.29   $4.29   $4.29   $4.29

BCR  -   17.3   22.5   22.5   22.5   22.5   22.5

IRR negative 171% 172% 172% 172% 172% 172%

MIRR -100% 44% 31% 24% 20% 17% 15%

The flow of total undiscounted costs and benefits from the project is presented below.

Figure 17 Flow of undiscounted costs and benefits from Project 2019-1039

Sensitivity analysis and confidence

A sensitivity analysis was carried out to determine how the investment performance (NPV, BCR and MIRR after 30

years) would change based on changes to the discount rate and other key variables. The results are presented in

Table 100 below. The investment remained positive under all scenarios modelled.

AMPC.COM.AU 96

Table 100 Sensitivity analysis

Changes to Key Variables NPV ($M) BCR MIRR

Standard assumption  $4.29   22.50  15%

Adjusted discount rate

0%  $5.21   27.10  10%

10%  $3.59   18.97  20%

Adjusted cost savings from system use

+20%  $5.19   27.00  16%

-20%  $3.39   18.00  14%

The accuracy of the assessment is highly dependent on both the extent to which the analysis captures and

quantifies the various benefits from the project, including non-market benefits (i.e. coverage of benefits), and the

level of confidence in the accuracy of assumptions used (i.e. confidence in assumptions). Presented below is an

assessment of coverage and confidence ratings for this project.

Table 101 Coverage and confidence ratings

Factor Rating Comment

Coverage of benefits

High The analysis covers the primary expected benefits from the system,

including labour savings during unpacking and inspection as well as